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RAJYA SABHA

Wednesday,   the   22nd   July,   1998/31

Asadha,  1915 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock Mr.

Chairman in the chair
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ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Working of C.S.D.

*501. SHRI V.P. DURAISAMY: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that the officers' chamber in the Canteen Stores Department of the Air Force Station, New Delhi and Sena Bhawan have been segregated from Other Ranks' counter during the recent months surpassing British legacy;

 (b) whether it is a fact that Officers have been provided self service counters while Other Ranks have to queue up for

. a long time in separate counters; and

(c) whether it is a fact that five star like facilities are provided for the Officers of the C.S.D., Air Force Station, New Delhi, while Other Ranks are not pro vided even the minimum facilities?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRI

GEORGE FERNANDES): (a) Approximately

35,000 serving and retired officers. Junior Commissioned Officers, Other Ranks and Civilians, paid froin the Delfence Services Estimates, are dependent on the CSD's retail outlets. To avoid congestion and delays of counters, it becomes imperative to have more than one counter. In view thereof, one common counter for selling high value goods has been set up at the CSD canteens. Separate counters have been established for serving Officers, Senior Citizens, Junior Commissioned Officers, Civilian Officers and Other Ranks. These counters have been functioning efficiently. Separate counters have been set up for rendering faster service to all concerned as well as for administrative convenience.

(b) Self serivce counter is a new practice and it has been started with one of the counters at CSD canteens. It is not entirely correct to say that Ohter Ranks have to queue up for a long time:. During peak hours and in the beginning of every month, there is considerable rush at the counters of the canteens and even officers have to wait for their turn.

(c) No, Sir. all items are made available at all the counters irrespective of the rank or position. All personnel have access to all available goods without any exception.

SHRI V.P. DURAISAMY: Mr. Chairman,

Sir. I am not happy with the answer given by the hon. Minister. My question pertains to the discrimination among the soldiers and the officers. The hon. Minister has said in his answer that separate counters have been set up for, rendering faster service.
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Sir, the problem is this. After Independence, Government after Government have been trying to remove the im-periahstic barriers created artificially by the British rulers in the Armed Forces. But in the last two years, the 'Other Ranks' are being given a shabby treatment in the CSD canteens. I have cited the CSD canteen in the Air Force Station, New Delhi, and in the Sena Bha-van. The soldiers are being treated as untouchables in these canteens. Earlier, separate counters were provided for the Officers, the JCOs., and Other Ranks, in the same enclosure. Now, the Officers' counter is completely separate. They have self-service counters. The soliders have to queue up for a long time and, moreover, they do not get all the items. That is why my prayer before the hon. Minister, since the hon.

Minister is known for his socialist ideology, is that he should order that soldiers should also be provided with all.these facilities given to the officers in the C.S.D.

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES: Sir, I would like to submit with great respect that having separate counters does not amount to discrimination. There are separate counters in various areas, wherever any items are sold. In this case, it is not that there is one counter for officers and that there is another counter for other ranks. It is essentially an attempt to see that the movement in the shops is fast and that there is no crowding at any point. In the case of the Air Force Canteen, it is true that there is one queue which is meant for officers, and there are other queues for other ranks who are quite numerous, to buy their goods. This Joes not, in any way, amount to discrimination,.

This is not again applicable to all the Canteen Stores. In Delhi you have a total clientele of about 35,000 between the Army Canteen and the Air Force Canteen. These two Canteens cater to about 35,000 customers. But the total number of Stores that we have all over the country is 3,405. There are small Stores, there are big Stores and there are medium-sized Stores, depending on the station or depending on the Unit. It is not that you have a situation where even in a small Store you have two queues. It is not necessary. This is something which deals with matters of convenience, and it has nothing to do with discriminiation.

In so far as the hall is concerned, it could be the same hall, it could be in one hall or there could be two halls. For instance, in the case of the Air Force, there are three halls. To call it a discrimination would be to misinterpret the word.

SHRI V.P. DURAISAMY: My second supplementary is: will the hon. Minister direct the authorities to constitute a committee giving equal representation to other ranks to monitor and improve the facilities at the C.S.D. Canteen?

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES: Sir, the Canteen Stores Department has an apex committee, of which the Raksha Mantri himself is the Chairman. There is a governing body which looks after the overall management of these Stores at the Unit level.

The Unit" official, the Commander of that particular Unit or that particular formation, under whose jurisdiction the Canteen functions, is the authority who looks after it.

There is a management committee. These are not Government committees. These Canteens arc not managed by any kind of departmental management committee. These Canteens are managed with the funds which are non-public funds, funds which come out of the sale of whatever goods are sold in these shops, and it is those funds which provide for the salaries and other benefits of the persons who are employed therein. Therefore, you do not need a committee where various ranks are involved in the management. The management is done by a managing committee. The goods are purchased at the Central level. From the Central depot, they go to a number of depots in the country, from where they go, as I siad, to 3,405 Unit-level shops.
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Therfore, to have committees at various levels, that is, at 3,405 levels to look after these depots will be totally out of question. I do not think it is necessary.

SHRI YERRA NARAYANASWAMY:

Sir, I came to know from newspapers, that there are 12,000 Officers' posts, which are lying vacant in the Armed Forces. I would like to know whether the Govemrtient is going to undertake any special drive or any special steps...

MR. CHAIRMAN: This question is not related to the main question.

SHRI YERRA NARAYANASWAMY: It

is a general question, Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN: It is a question related to CSD only, not to the Armed Forces in general.

SHRI JAYANT KUMAR

MALHOUTRA: Sir, the Government of India has reserved certain products for the small-

scale sector, but the procurement policy of the C.S.D. is in violation of the protection given to the small-scale sector. The Department is purchasing all these products from multinational companies and is giving preference to these companies. I would like to know whether the Canteen Stores Department is not bound by the restrictions imposed on the purchase of such goods manufactured by multinational companies, that they should purchase them only from the small-scale sector.

SHRI JAYANT KUMAR

MALHOUTRTA: Sir, I have written many times that the products which are reserved for the small-scale sector are being procured from the multi-nationals and then distributed.

The contention is that the Canteens are going to sell products which have a market. There are a lot of smuggled foreign goods which are preferred. Is it the intention of the Canteen also to sell these goods through the Canteen services?

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES: Sir, I have not seen the hon. Member's letter. I would certainly look into that letter now that he says there are a number of letters. But, I can assure him that marketing smuggled goods is not the job which we should expect the Army canteens to do.

SHRI M. SANKARALINGAM: Sir, considering the huge number of retired officers, who get goods from the C.D.S. Air Force counters, I would like to know whether the Government has any view to increase the number of counters. I have often received complaints from soldiers that they are not able to get cornflakes refined groundnut oil and other valuable items. They are available only in the Officers' counter and not in the soldiers' counter. If such things happen, would there be any plan to rectify these defects?

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES: Sir, there is no discrimination whatsoever in so far as availability of any item is concerned. All items are available for everyone who is entitled to buy from those stores.
SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES: Sir, I am not aware of any restrictions on any goods. I cannot agree with the hon. Member that the Canteen Stores Department buys all its items fiom the multi-national companies. Whatever items are needed, they are bought from whatever sources they are available. They have been supplying these over a period of time. If the hon. Member has got any specific complaint to make, I am prepared to look into that.
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